In light of the events of 2020, exposures to share indices in which the maximum daily scenario

increased by more than 10% were also recorded. No daily change of more than 10% was found

in the currency risk factor and relevant exchange rates.

Share index

Maximum

change Date

S&P 500 -12.2% March 16, 2020

Technology shares

index -13.6% March 16, 2020

As in previous years, according to the clarification regarding sensitivity tests required under

Section 2F of the Second Schedule to the Securities (Periodic and Immediate Reports)

Regulations, 1970, in addition to the scenarios defined in the Regulations, an extreme scenario

of an absolute 2% change was also applied to the interest rate risk factor.

Harel Insurance Investments and

Financial Services Ltd.

Periodic Report for 2023 -

Board of Directors' Report

38

Results of analyses of sensitivity to key risk factors (NIS thousand):

4.8.1 “Capital instruments” sensitivity

Sensitive instrument

Maximum

change in

market

factor

10%

increase

in market

factor

5%

increase

in

market

factor Fair value

5%

decrease

in market

factor

10%

decrease

in market

factor

Maximum

change in

market

factor

Shares in Israel 5,095 9,462 4,731 94,619 (4,731)  (9,462)  (5,095)

Shares abroad 3,314 3,075 1,538 30,754 (1,538)  (3,075)  (3,314)

Options on shares in

Israel

(85)  (127)  (65)  (28)  31 55 41

PE funds 8,860 5,364 2,682 53,642 (2,682)  (5,364)  (8,860)

Total 17,184 17,774 8,895 178,987 (8,920)  (17,846)  (17,228)

4.8.2 Real Estate sensitivity

Sensitive instrument

10%

increase

in market

factor

5%

increase

in

market

factor Fair value

5%

decrease

in market

factor

10%

decrease in

market

factor

Real estate 12,804 6,402 128,041 (6,402) (12,804)

Total 12,804 6,402 128,041 (6,402) (12,804)

4.8.3 CPI Base sensitivity

Sensitive instrument

10% increase

in market

factor

5% increase in

market factor Fair value

5% decrease in

market factor

10%

decrease in

market

factor

Receivables 9,754 4,877 97,542 (4,877)  (9,754)

Payables (34)  (17)  (343)  17 34

Government bonds (238,457)  (119,228)  (2,384,568)  119,228 238,457

Corporate bonds 6,618 3,309 66,177 (93,30)  (6,618)

Loans provided 40,307 20,153 403,070 (20,153)  (40,307)

Deposits 251,498 125,749 2,514,982 (125,749)  (251,498)

Total 69,686 34,843 696,860 (34,843)  (69,686)

Harel Insurance Investments and

Financial Services Ltd.

Periodic Report for 2023 -

Board of Directors' Report

39

4.8.4 US Dollar Base sensitivity

Sensitive

instrument

10% increase

in market

factor

5% increase

in market

factor Fair value

5%

decrease in

market

factor

10%

decrease in

market

factor

Cash 354 177 3,541 (177)  (354)

Foreign

government

bonds (94,303)  (47,151)  (943,029)  47,151 94,303

Corporate

bonds (1)  (0)  (9)  0 1

Shares in Israel 4,758 2,379 47,581 (2,379)  (4,758)

Shares abroad 1,895 947 18,946 (947)  (1,895)

Options on

foreign

currency (7)  (2)  (1)  (2)  (6)

Futures

contracts 42,282 21,141 422,823 (21,141)  (42,282)

PE funds 5,052 2,526 50,519 (2,526)  (5,052)

Loans

provided 834 417 8,342 (417)  (834)

Loans received (1,108)  (554)  (11,082)  554 1,108

Deposits 29,282 14,641 292,824 (14,641)  (29,282)

Real estate 9,365 4,683 93,653 (4,683)  (9,365)

Total (1,597)  (796)  (15,892)  792 1,584

4.8.5 Euro Base sensitivity

Sensitive

instrument

10% increase in

market factor

5% increase in

market factor Fair value

5% decrease

in market

factor

10% decrease

in market factor

Cash 388 194 3,881 (194) (388)

PE funds 312 156 3,123 (156) (312)

Deposits 28 14 284 (14) (28)

Total 728 364 7,288 (364) (728)

4.8.6 GBP Base sensitivity

Sensitive

instrument

10% increase

in market

factor

5% increase

in market

factor Fair value

5% decrease in

market factor

10% decrease in

market factor

Cash 368 184 3,678 (184) (368)

Receivables 1,426 713 14,265 (713) (1,426)

Payables (1,633) (817) (16,331) 817 1,633

Total 161 80 1,612 (80) (161)

Harel Insurance Investments and

Financial Services Ltd.

Periodic Report for 2023 -

Board of Directors' Report

40

4.8.7 Other Base sensitivity

Sensitive instrument

10% increase

in market

factor

5% increase in

market factor Fair value

5% decrease in

market factor

10%

decrease in

market

factor

Cash 2 1 16 (1) (2)

Shares abroad 1,093 547 10,935 (547) (1,093)

Deposits 8 4 82 (4) (8)

Total 1,103 552 11,033 (552) (1,103)

4.8.8 Shekel Interest sensitivity

Sensitive instrument

Absolute

increase of

2% in

market

factor

10%

increase

in market

factor

5%

increase

in market

factor Fair value

5%

decrease

in market

factor

10%

decrease

in market

factor

Absolute

decrease of

2% in

market

factor

Government

bonds 26,595 5,226 2,620 (1,024,501)  (2,634)  (5,281)  (28,117)

Corporate bonds (2,664)  (582)  (293)  59,369 299 603 3,175

Loans received 2,4304  8,748 4,405 (621,429)  (4,468)  (9,000)  (48,745)

Loans provided (6,688)  (1,377)  (693)  62,789 703 1,417 7,759

Bonds issued 90,510 19,104 9,632 (937,072)  (9,796)  (19,759)  (106,634)

Deposits (266,763)  (51,911)  (26,093)  3,590,041 26,370 53,020 299,163

Marketable

deposits 46,741 9,906 4,963 (3,531,958)  (4,982)  (9,983)  (48,601)

Futures contracts 2,195 485 243 (288,805)  (244)  (488)  (2,254)

Interest rate

derivatives (24,515)  (4,774)  (2,393)  869,059 2,407 4,826 26,006

Total (92,159)  (15,175)  (7,609)  (2,5071,82)  7,655 15,355 101,752

4.8.9 Index-linked Interest Rate sensitivity

Sensitive

instrument

Absolute

increase of

2% in

market

factor

10%

increase

in

market

factor

5%

increase

in

market

factor Fair value

5%

decrease

in

market

factor

10%

decrease

in

market

factor

Absolute

decrease of

2% in

market

factor

Government

bonds 100,009 5,974 2,991 (2,384,568)  (2,998)  (6,004)  (107,930)

Corporate

bonds (5,571)  (401)  (201)  66,073 202 405 6,395

Loans

provided (6,846)  (383)  (191)  347,040 192 384 7,183

Deposits (100,790)  (5,899)  (2,953)  2,514,982 2,962 5,932 109,442

Total (13,198)  (709)  (354)  543,527 358 717 15,090

Harel Insurance Investments and

Financial Services Ltd.

Periodic Report for 2023 -

Board of Directors' Report

41

4.8.10 “Dollar interest rate” sensitivity

Sensitive

instrument

Absolute

increase of

2% in

market

factor

10%

increase

in

market

factor

5%

increase

in

market

factor Fair value

5%

decrease

in

market

factor

10%

decrease

in

market

factor

Absolute

decrease of

2% in

market

factor

Foreign

government

bonds 2,642 752 377 (340,975)  (378)  (758)  (2,715)

Corporate

bonds 0 0 0 (9)  (0)  (0)  (0)

Loans provided (211)  (52)  (26)  8,342 26 52 221

Futures

contracts (2,116)  (605)  (303)  282,828 304 609 2,173

Deposits (202)  (59)  (29)  35,765 29 59 207

Total 113 36 19 (14,049)  (19)  (38)  (114)

4.9 Assumptions underlying the calculations

The following details the assumptions in applying the sensitivity tests and in calculating the fair

value of sensitive instruments:

4.9.1 Instruments with less than three months to redemption are assets with a relatively low

level of exposure to changes in interest rates. Their sensitivity is therefore only

measured to changes in the linkage base (CPI and/or foreign exchange) and they were

not included in the calculations of sensitivity to interest rates.

4.9.2 The fair value of debt assets was calculated using a model for discounting the cash-

[…]

4.10 Board of Directors explanations

The Company has direct exposure to market risks through its own investments and indirectly

through the investments of the subsidiaries and financial institutions that it holds and manages.

Taking into account the volume of the Company's own investments and their low-risk nature, the

Board of Directors believes that the Company's exposure to market risks is insignificant and that

the actual risk management is consistent with the market risk management policy.

4.11 Results of an analysis of the exposure to and management of market risks

Pursuant to the instructions of the Israel Securities Authority (ISA), the Company tested

sensitivity to key market risk factors. The sensitivity tests cover the Group's companies,

excluding the Group's insurance companies.

Summary of tests of sensitivity to market risks (NIS thousand):

Sensitivity to market risk factors:

Risk factor

Absolute

increase of

2% in

market

factor

10%

increase

in market

factor

5%

increase

in market

factor Fair value

5%

decrease

in market

factor

10%

decrease

in market

factor

Absolute

decrease

of 2% in

market

factor

USD base  (1,597)  (796)  (15,892)  792 1,584

Euro base  728 364 7,288 (364)  (728)

GBP base  161 80 1,612 (80)  (161)

Other base  1,103 552 11,033 (552)  (1,103)

CPI  69,686 34,843 696,860 (34,843)  (69,686)

Shekel interest (92,159)  (15,175)  (7,609)  (1,822,507)  7,655 15,355 101,752

Index-linked

interest (13,198)  (709)  (354)  543,527 358 717 15,090

Dollar interest 113 36 19 (14,049)  (19)  (38)  (114)

Risk factor

Maximum

increase in

market

factor

10%

increase

in market

factor

5%

increase

in market

factor Fair value

5%

decrease

in market

factor

10%

decrease

in market

factor

Maximum

decrease

in market

factor

Capital

instruments 17,184 17,774 8958,  178,987 (8,920)  (17,846)  (17,228)

Real estate  12,804 6,402 128,041 (6,402)  (12,804)

Taking into account the volume of the Company's investments and their low-risk nature, the

Board of Directors believes that the Company's exposure to market risks is not significant. The

Board of Directors therefore believes that its market risk management policy is consistent with

actual risk management.

5 Aspects of corporate responsibility

5.1 Corporate Social Responsibility

The Company’s Board of Directors and the management and employees of the Group, believe

that corporate social responsibility (CSR) is an integral part of the Group’s management

approach and core values, and they attribute considerable importance to the integration of